(2,135.7)  $   2,755.3   $   619.6   $   92.0   $   190.5   $   282.5   $

2019 2018

SNC-LAVALIN GROUP INC.

Third Quarter and First Nine Months of 2019 // 28

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

4.5  CORPORATE SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ANALYSIS

(1) Comparative figures have been revised. Please refer to Section 9 for further details.

(1) Comparative figures have been revised. Please refer to Section 9 for further details.

For the third quarter of 2019, corporate selling, general and administrative expenses amounted to $19.8 million,

compared to negative $8.4 million in the third quarter of 2018, which was due in part to a $16.2 million favorable impact

from revised estimates on legacy sites environmental liabilities and other asset retirement obligations in 2018. For the

first nine months of 2019, corporate selling, general and administrative expenses amounted to $45.9 million,

EBIT as reported

Interest expense on lease liabilities

EBIT excluding presentation impact

from IFRS 16

EBITDA as reported

Interest expense on lease liabilities

Depreciation and amortization from ROU

EBITDA excluding presentation impact

from IFRS 16

259.5   $   167.4  $   3,039.9  $   3,207.3  $   210.9   $   48.5   $

27.9   0.1   28.0  $   –   –   –

THIRD QUARTER

(IN MILLIONS OF CA$) 2019 2018

FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL TOTAL FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL TOTAL

5.5   –   5.5  $   –   –

68.2  $   3,039.8  $   3,108.0  $   136.9   $   48.5   $   185.4   $

62.7   $   3,039.8   $   3,102.5   $   136.9   $   48.5   $   185.4   $

–

–   5.5   –   5.5  $   –   –

259.5   $   134.0   $   3,039.8   $   3,173.8   $   210.9   $   48.5   $

EBIT as reported

Interest expense on lease liabilities

EBIT excluding presentation impact

from IFRS 16

EBITDA as reported

Interest expense on lease liabilities

Depreciation and amortization from ROU

EBITDA excluding presentation impact

from IFRS 16

36.1  $

80.2

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

(IN MILLIONS OF CA$) 2019 2018

FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL TOTAL FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL TOTAL

(2,149.4) $   3,157.4  $   1,008.0  $   219.7   $   204.5   $   424.2   $

–   –

(2,166.3)  $   3,157.3   $   991.0   $   219.7   $   204.5   $   424.2   $

16.9   0.1   17.0  $   –

–   –   –

3,157.6  $   3,193.6  $   456.6   $   204.5   $   661.2   $

16.9   0.1   17.0  $

0.2   80.4  $   –   –   –

204.5   $   661.2   $   (61.1)  $   3,157.3   $   3,096.2   $   456.6   $

THIRD QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

(IN MILLIONS OF CA$)

FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL   TOTAL FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL   TOTAL

Corporate selling, general and

administrative expenses 12.8   $   7.1   $   19.8   $   (15.0)  $   6.6   $   (8.4)  $

2019 2018
(1)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

(EN MILLIONS DE $ CA)

FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL   TOTAL FROM E&C FROM CAPITAL   TOTAL

Corporate selling, general and

administrative expenses 24.4   $   21.5   $   45.9   $   15.5   $   20.1   $   35.6   $

2019 2018
(1)

SNC-LAVALIN GROUP INC.

Third Quarter and First Nine Months of 2019 // 29

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

compared with $35.6 million in the corresponding period of 2018, an increase due to the reversal of some corporate

incentives and revision of certain estimates in 2018.

4.6  RESTRUCTURING COSTS

The Company incurred restructuring costs totalling $19.3 million in the third quarter of 2019 (2018: $2.0 million)

and $71.4 million in the first nine months of 2019 (2018: $4.5 million) The restructuring costs recognized in the third